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Number of new PSUs


2954 Shri Sandosh Kumar P:

Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) the list of new PSUs that were started within the last five years in the country, State-wise;


(b) the list of PSUs that have been privatised in the last five years in the country, State-wise;


(c) the list of PSUs that are making profits, State-wise;


(d) whether Government is planning to disinvest more PSUs; and


(e) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE

(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)


(a): Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs) function under the administrative control of respective Ministries/Departments. Any decision to set up new CPSEs is taken by the sectoral line Ministries/Departments after taking into consideration the needs, commercial viability and any extant policy of the Government. As per the Public Enterprises (PE) Survey 2023-24, the list of Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs) incorporated during the years 2019 to 2024 along with States/UTs where their registered office is located is at Annexure-I. Most CPSEs have operations beyond the place of their incorporation.


(b): As per Department of Investment and Public Asset Management (DIPAM), the following

CPSEs were strategically disinvested during the last five years.


Sl. No. Financial Year Name of the CPSE/Entity

1 2021-22 Air India and its Subsidiary AIXL and AISATS(JV)

2 2022-23 Neelachal Ispat Nigam Limited (NINL)

3 2024-25 Ferro Scrap Nigam Limited (FSNL), a subsidiary of MSTC Ltd.


(c): As per the PE Survey 2023-24, the list of profit making CPSEs for the Financial Year 2023-

24 alongwith States/UTs where their registered office is located is at Annexure- II.


(d) & (e): Government carries out disinvestment through (i) Minority Stake Sale and (ii) Strategic Disinvestment of CPSEs. Minority stake sale in CPSEs without transfer of management control is implemented through various SEBI-approved methods such as Initial Public Offer (IPO), Offer for Sale (OFS), Buyback of shares etc., in order to unlock the value, promote public ownership, meet the minimum public shareholding norms of SEBI and for ensuring higher degree of accountability. Strategic Disinvestment implies entire or substantial sale of Government shareholding of a CPSE along with transfer of management control.


***


Annexure-I


Annexure-I referred to in reply to Part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question Number 2954 for answer on 19-08-2025


List of Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs) incorporated during the years 2019 to 2024

along with States/UTs where their registered office is located

State / UT

where

registered

office is

situated

S. No. Name of the CPSE Year of

Incorporation

Delhi

  1 Ananthpuram Kurnool Transmission Ltd. 2020

  2 Angul Sundargarh Transmission Limited 2024

  3 Barmer I Transmission Limited 2024

  4 Beawar - Mandsaur Transmission Limited 2024

  5 Beawar Dausa Transmission Limited 2022

  6 Bhadla III Transmission Limited 2022

  7 Bhadla Sikar Transmission Ltd. 2020

  8 Bhadla-III Bikaner-III Transmission Limited 2024

  9 Bhuj II Transmission Limited 2024

  10 Bidar Transmission Ltd. 2020

  11 Bikaner III Neemrana Transmission Limited 2023

  12 Chhatarpur Transmission Limited 2022

  13 Dharamjaigarh Transmission Limited 2022

  14 Dumka Transmission Ltd. 2023

  15 EdCIL Vidyanjali Foundation 2023

  16 Eres-XXXIX Power Transmission Limited 2024

  17 ERWR Power Transmission Limited 2022

  18 Gola B -Ramgarh B Transmission Limited 2023

  19 Green Valley Renewable Energy Limited 2022

  20 Ircon Akloki-Shirsad Expressway Ltd. 2021

  21 Ircon Bhoj Morbe Expressway Ltd. 2022

  22 Ircon Gurgaon Rewari Highway Services 2020

  23 Ircon Haridwar Bypass Limited 2022

  24 Ircon Ludhiana Rupnagar Highway Ltd. 2021

  25 Ircon Renewable Power Ltd. 2022

  26 IRCTC Payments Limited 2024

  27 ITPO Services Ltd. 2020

  28 Jalpura Khurja Power Transmission Limited 2023

  29 Jamnagar Transmission Limited 2024

  30 Joda Barbil Transmission Limited 2023

  31 Kallam Transco Limited 2023

  32 Kankani Power Transmission Limited 2023

  33 Karmyogi Bharat 2022


State / UT

where

registered

office is

situated

S. No. Name of the CPSE Year of

Incorporation

  34 Khavda II-B Transmission Limited 2022

  35 Khavda II-C Transmission Limited 2022

  36 Khavda II-D Transmission Limited 2022

  37 Khavda IV C Power Transmission Limited 2023

  38 Khavda IVA Power Transmission Limited 2023

  39 Khavda IV-E2 Power Transmission Limited 2023

  40 Khavda RE Transmission Limited 2022

  41 Khavda V-A Power Transmission Limited 2023

  42 Koppal II Gadag II Transmission Limited 2023

  43 Kps III HVDC Transmission Limited 2024

  44 KPS2 Transmission Limited 2022

  45 KPS3 Transmission Limited 2022

  46 Luhri Power Transmission Limited 2022

  47 Meerut Shamli Power Transmission Limited 2022

  48 National Land Monetization Corporation Limited 2022

  49 Neemrana II Bareilly Transmission Limited 2023

  50 Neres XVI Power Transmission Limited 2023

  51 NERGS-I Power Transmission Limited 2023

  52 NSIC Venture Capital Fund Ltd. 2020

  53 NTPC EDMC Waste Solutions 2020

  54 NTPC Green Energy Limited 2022

  55 NTPC Mining Ltd 2019

  56 NTPC Renewable Energy Ltd. 2020

  57 ONGC Videsh Rovuma Ltd. 2019

  58 Paradeep Transmission Limited 2023

  59 Powergrid Ajmer Phagi Transmission Ltd. 2019

  60 Powergrid Aligarh Sikar Transmission Ltd. 2020

  61 Powergrid Bhadla Transmission Ltd. 2020

  62 Powergrid Bhuj Transmission Ltd 2019

  63 Powergrid Bikaner Transmission System Limited 2020

  64 Powergrid ER NER Transmission Limited 2021

  65 Powergrid Fategarh Transmission Ltd 2019

  66 Powergrid Gomti Yamuna Transmission Limited 2021

  67 Powergrid Khetri Transmission Ltd. 2019

  68 Powergrid Meerut Simbhavali Transmission Ltd 2019

  69 Powergrid Narela Transmission Ltd. 2020

  70 Powergrid Neemuch Transmission System Limited 2022

  71 Powergrid Ramgarh II Transmission Limited 2022

  72 Powergrid Ramgarh Transmission Ltd. 2020

  73 Powergrid Rampur Sambhal Transmission Ltd. 2019

  74 Powergrid Sikar Transmission Ltd. 2020

  75 Powergrid Teleservices Ltd. 2021

  76 Pune- III Transmission Limited 2024

  77 Raipur Pool Dhamtari Transmission Limited 2022


State / UT

where

registered

office is

situated

S. No. Name of the CPSE Year of

Incorporation

  78 Rajasthan IV A Power Transmission Limited 2023

  79 Rajasthan IV C Power Transmission Limited 2023

  80 Rajasthan IV E Power Transmission Limited 2023

  81 Rajasthan IV H1 Power Transmission Limited 2023

  82 Rajasthan Part I Power Transmission Limited 2023

  83 Ramakanali B -Panagarh Transmission Limited 2023

  84 Shongtong Power Transmission Limited 2023

  85 Sikar Khetri Transmission Limited 2022

  86 Siot Transmission Limited 2022

  87 Sirohi Transmission Limited 2024

  88 South Olpad Transmission Limited 2024

  89 Tumkur-II REZ Power Transmission Limited 2023

  90 Vataman Transmission Limited 2023

Gujarat

  91 IOC Global Capital Management IFSC Ltd. 2023

  92 OVL Overseas IFSC Limited 2023

Haryana

  93 Central Transmission Utility of India Ltd. 2020

  94 NHPC Renewable Energy Limited 2022

  95 Powergrid Energy Services Ltd. 2022

Himachal Pradesh

  96 SJVN Green Energy Ltd. 2022

Jammu & Kashmir

  97 Ratle Hydroelectric Power Corporation Ltd. 2021

Jharkhand

  98 Deoghar Airport Ltd 2019

  99 Dhalbhumgarh Airport Ltd 2019

Karnataka

  100 BEML Land Assets Ltd. 2021

  101 Newspace India Ltd. 2019

Maharashtra

  102 HPCL Renewable & Green Energy Ltd. 2024

  103 Munitions India Ltd. 2021

  104 Shipping Corporation of India Land and Assets Limited 2021

  105 Yantra India Limited 2021

Odisha

  106 Masakani Paradeep Road Vikas Limited 2023

Punjab

  107 Ludhiana International Airport Ltd. 2020

Rajasthan

  108 Tredco Rajasthan Limited 2023

Tamil Nadu

  109 Armoured Vehicles Nigam Limited 2021

  110 NLC India Green Energy Ltd. 2023


State / UT

where

registered

office is

situated

S. No. Name of the CPSE Year of

Incorporation

  111 NLC India Renewables Ltd. 2023

Uttar Pradesh

  112 Advanced Weapons and Equipment India Limited 2021

  113 Gliders India Limited 2021

  114 Troop Comforts Limited 2021

  115 TUSCO Ltd. 2020

Uttarakhand

  116 India Optel Limited 2021

  117 THDCIL-Ujvnl Energy Company Limited 2023

West Bengal

  118 Braithwaite Nacof Solar Project Limited 2023

  119 CIL Navikarniya Urja Limited 2021

  120 CIL Solar PV Limited 2021


Annexure-II


Annexure-II referred to in reply to Part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question Number

2954 for answer on 19-08-2025


List of profit making CPSEs for the Financial Year 2023-24 alongwith States/UTs where their registered office is located

State / UT

where

registered

office is

situated

SL.

No.

Name of the CPSE

Andhra Pradesh

  1 Hindustan Shipyard Ltd.

Assam

  2 Brahmaputra Valley Fertilizer Corporation Ltd.

  3 North Eastern Handicrafts & Handloom Development Corporation Ltd.

  4 North Eastern Regional Agriculture Marketing Corpn Ltd.

  5 Numaligarh Refinery Ltd.

  6 Oil India Ltd.

Chandigarh

  7 Chandigarh International Airport Ltd.

  8 Punjab Logistic Infrastructure Ltd.

Chhattisgarh

  9 Ferro Scrap Nigam Ltd.

  10 South Eastern Coalfields Ltd.

Delhi

  11 AAI Cargo Logistics & Allied Services Company Ltd.

  12 Agrinnovate India Ltd.

  13 AI Airport Services Ltd.

  14 AI Engineering Services Ltd.

  15 Airports Authority of India

  16 Bharat Broadband Network Ltd.

  17 Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd.

  18 Bhartiya Rail Bijlee Co. Ltd.

  19 Biotechnology Industry Research Assistance Council

  20 Cement Corporation of India Ltd.

  21 Central Electronics Ltd.

  22 Central Registry of Securitsation Asset Reconstruction and Security

Interest of India

  23 Central Warehousing Corporation

  24 Certification Engineers International Ltd.

  25 Concor Air Ltd.


State / UT

where

registered

office is

situated

SL.

No.

Name of the CPSE

  26 Container Corporation of India Ltd.

  27 Delhi Police Housing Corporation Ltd.

  28 Edcil (India) Ltd.

  29 Engineers India Ltd.

  30 Fresh & Healthy Enterprises Ltd.

  31 GAIL (India) Ltd.

  32 GAIL Gas Ltd.

  33 Grid Controller of India Ltd.

  34 HIL (India) Ltd.

  35 Housing & Urban Development Corporation Ltd.

  36 HSRC Infra Services Ltd.

  37 IIFCL Projects Ltd.

  38 India Infrastructure Finance Co. Ltd.

  39 India Tourism Development Corporation Ltd.

  40 India Trade Promotion Organisation

  41 Indian Railway Catering and Tourism Corporation Ltd.

  42 Indian Railway Finance Corporation Ltd.

  43 Indian Renewable Energy Devt.Agency Ltd.

  44 Ircon Akloki-Shirsad Expressway Ltd.

  45 Ircon Bhoj Morbe Expressway Ltd.

  46 Ircon Davanagere Haveri Highway Ltd.

  47 Ircon Gurgaon Rewari Highway Services

  48 Ircon Haridwar Bypass Limited

  49 Ircon Infrastructure & Services Ltd.

  50 Ircon International Ltd.

  51 Ircon Ludhiana Rupnagar Highway Ltd.

  52 Ircon Vadodara Kim Expressway Ltd.

  53 Karmyogi Bharat

  54 Kumarakruppa Frontier Hotels Pvt. Ltd.

  55 Millennium Telecom Ltd.

  56 MMTC Ltd.

  57 National Backward Classes Finance & Devp.Co.

  58 National Divyangjan Finance & Development Corporation

  59 National Fertilizers Ltd.

  60 National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd.

  61 National Informatics Centre Services Incorporated

  62 National Land Monetization Corporation Limited

  63 National Minorities Development & Finance Corporation

  64 National Projects Construction Corporation Ltd.

  65 National Safai Karamcharis Finance & Development Corporation


State / UT

where

registered

office is

situated

SL.

No.

Name of the CPSE

  66 National Scheduled Castes Finance & Development Corporation

  67 National Scheduled Tribes Finance & Development Corporation

  68 National Seeds Corporation Ltd.

  69 National Small Industries Corporation Ltd.

  70 NBCC (India) Ltd.

  71 NBCC Services Ltd.

  72 NSIC Venture Capital Fund Ltd.

  73 NTPC Green Energy Limited

  74 NTPC Ltd.

  75 NTPC Vidyut Vyapar Nigam Ltd.

  76 Oil & Natural Gas Corporation Ltd.

  77 ONGC Videsh Ltd.

  78 PFC Consulting Ltd.

  79 Power Finance Corporation Ltd.

  80 Powergrid Ajmer Phagi Transmission Ltd.

  81 Powergrid Bhind Guna Transmission Ltd.

  82 Powergrid Bhuj Transmission Ltd

  83 Powergrid Bikaner Transmission System Limited

  84 Powergrid Corporation of India Ltd.

  85 Powergrid Fategarh Transmission Ltd

  86 Powergrid Gomti Yamuna Transmission Limited

  87 Powergrid Himachal Transmission Ltd.

  88 Powergrid Jawaharpur Firozabad Transmission Ltd.

  89 Powergrid Khetri Transmission Ltd.

  90 Powergrid Medinipur Jeerat Transmission Ltd.

  91 Powergrid Meerut Simbhavali Transmission Ltd

  92 Powergrid Mithilanchal Transmission Ltd.

  93 Powergrid NM Tranmission Ltd.

  94 Powergrid Ramgarh Transmission Ltd.

  95 Powergrid Rampur Sambhal Transmission Ltd.

  96 Powergrid Southern Interconnector Transmission System Ltd.

  97 Powergrid Teleservices Ltd.

  98 Powergrid Unchahar Transmission Ltd.

  99 Powergrid Varanasi Transmission Ltd.

  100 Rail Vikas Nigam Ltd.

  101 Railtel Corporation India Ltd.

  102 Railway Energy Management Company Ltd.

  103 Ratnagiri Gas & Power Pvt. Ltd.

  104 REC Ltd.

  105 REC Power Development & Consultancy Ltd.


State / UT

where

registered

office is

situated

SL.

No.

Name of the CPSE

  106 RITES Ltd.

  107 Sagarmala Development Company Ltd.

  108 Security Printing & Minting Corporation India Ltd.

  109 Solar Energy Corporation of India

  110 Steel Authority of India Ltd.

  111 Telecommunications Consultants (India) Ltd.

  112 WAPCOS Ltd.

Goa

  113 Goa Shipyard Ltd.

Haryana

  114 Central Transmission Utility of India Ltd.

  115 NHPC Ltd.

  116 Powergrid Energy Services Ltd.

Himachal Pradesh

  117 SJVN Green Energy Ltd.

  118 SJVN Ltd.

Jammu & Kashmir

  119 Jammu & Kashmir Development Finance Corporation Ltd

Jharkhand

  120 Bharat Coking Coal Ltd.

  121 Central Coalfields Ltd.

  122 Central Mine Planning & Design Institute Ltd.

  123 MECON Ltd.

  124 Uranium Corporation of India Ltd.

Karnataka

  125 Antrix Corporation Ltd.

  126 BEL-Thales Systems Ltd.

  127 BEML Ltd.

  128 Bharat Electronics Ltd.

  129 Hindustan Aeronautics Ltd.

  130 HMT (International) Ltd.

  131 HMT Ltd.

  132 Karnataka Antibiotics & Pharmaceuticals Ltd.

  133 Karnataka Trade Promotion Organisation

  134 Mangalore Refinery & Petrochemicals Ltd.

  135 Newspace India Ltd.

Kerala

  136 BPCL-KIAL Fuel Farm Pvt. Ltd.

  137 Cochin Shipyard Ltd.

  138 Fertilizers & Chemicals (Travancore) Ltd.


State / UT

where

registered

office is

situated

SL.

No.

Name of the CPSE

  139 HLL Infra Tech Services Ltd.

  140 HLL Lifecare Ltd.

Madhya Pradesh

  141 NHDC Ltd.

  142 Northern Coalfields Ltd.

Maharashtra

  143 BEL Optronics Devices Ltd.

  144 Bharat Petroleum Corporation Ltd.

  145 ECGC Ltd.

  146 Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd.

  147 India United Textile Mills Ltd.

  148 Indian Oil Corporation Ltd.

  149 IREL (India) Ltd.

  150 Konkan Railway Corporation Ltd.

  151 Mazagon Dock Shipbuilders Ltd.

  152 Mineral Exploration Corporation Ltd.

  153 MOIL Ltd.

  154 Mumbai Railway Vikas Corporation Ltd.

  155 Munitions India Ltd.

  156 National Film Development Corporation Ltd.

  157 Nuclear Power Corporation of India Ltd.

  158 Rashtriya Chemicals and Fertilizers Ltd.

  159 Richardson & Cruddas(1972) Ltd.

  160 Shipping Corporation of India Land and Assets Limited

  161 Shipping Corporation of India Ltd.

  162 The Cotton Corporation of India Ltd.

  163 Western Coalfields Ltd.

  164 Yantra India Limited

Meghalaya

  165 North Eastern Electric Power Corporation Ltd.

Odisha

  166 Eastern Investment Ltd.

  167 Mahanadi Coalfields Ltd.

  168 National Aluminium Company Ltd.

  169 Orissa Mineral Development Company Ltd.

  170 The Bisra Stone Lime Company Ltd.

Puducherry

  171 Pondicherry Ashok Hotel Corporation Ltd.

Rajasthan

  172 FCI Aravali Gypsum & Minerals (India) Ltd.


State / UT

where

registered

office is

situated

SL.

No.

Name of the CPSE

  173 Hindustan Salts Ltd.

  174 Instrumentation Ltd.

  175 Rajasthan Electronics and Instruments Ltd.

  176 Sambhar Salts Ltd.

Tamil Nadu

  177 Armoured Vehicles Nigam Limited

  178 Chennai Petroleum Corporation Ltd.

  179 Madras Fertilizers Ltd.

  180 NLC India Ltd.

  181 NLC Tamil Nadu Power Ltd.

  182 SAIL Refractory Company Ltd.

  183 Tamil Nadu Trade Promotion Organisation

  184 Udupi Cochin Shipyards Ltd.

Telangana

  185 Bharat Dynamics Ltd.

  186 Electronics Corporation of India Ltd.

  187 Mishra Dhatu Nigam Ltd.

  188 NMDC Ltd.

Uttar Pradesh

  189 Advanced Weapons and Equipment India Limited

  190 Artificial Limbs Manufacturing Corporation of India

  191 Broadcast Engineering Consultants India Ltd.

  192 Gliders India Limited

  193 HSCC (India) Ltd.

  194 National Handloom Development Corporation Ltd.

  195 Projects & Development India Ltd.

Uttarakhand

  196 India Optel Limited

  197 Indian Medicines & Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.

  198 SIDCUL CONCOR Infra Company Ltd.

  199 THDC India Ltd.

West Bengal

  200 Balmer Lawrie & Co. Ltd.

  201 Balmer Lawrie Investments Ltd.

  202 Bengal Chemicals & Pharmaceuticals Ltd.

  203 Braithwaite & Co. Ltd.

  204 Braithwaite Burn & Jessop Construction Company Ltd.

  205 Bridge & Roof Co.(India) Ltd.

  206 Coal India Ltd.

  207 Eastern Coalfields Ltd.


State / UT

where

registered

office is

situated

SL.

No.

Name of the CPSE

  208 Garden Reach Shipbuilders & Engineers Ltd.

  209 Hindustan Copper Ltd.

  210 Hindustan Steelworks Consturction Ltd.

  211 MSTC Ltd.

  212 The Jute Corporation of India Ltd.

